income taxes was provided in the accompanying financial statements.

Lee Food merged into Lee Oil Company, Inc. on September 30, 2008.

The following table provides reconciliation between Income from Operations before Income Taxes to taxable income
for the Company:

2007 2006
Income from Operations before Income Taxes $ 906,979 $ 650,193
Less:  Income from Lee Enterprises, Inc. operations (189,741) (158,651)
   Income from Lee   Food Mart, LLC operations (195,809) (18,949)
Income subject to federal income tax $ 521,429 $ 472,593

Note I – Subsequent Events

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

18

All the issued and outstanding stock of the Company was purchased by Heartland, Inc on October 1, 2008. All future
financial information for the Company will be consolidated into the Heartland’s financial statements as a wholly
owned subsidiary.

13

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

19

Exhibit 9.01(b)

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

December 31, 2007
Pro Forma Adjustments

Heartland,
Inc. Lee Oil Purchase

Heartland,
Inc.

Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash $ 216,570 $ 2,149,788 $ - $ 2,366,358
   Accounts receivable, net 3,188,591 2,590,666 - 5,779,257
   Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 311,899 - - 311,899
   Inventory 904,409 1,778,675 - 2,683,084
   Prepaid expenses and other 1,259 - - 1,259
Total current assets 4,622,728 6,519,129 - 11,141,857

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net 701,168 4,448,488 2,072,351 7,222,007

OTHER ASSETS 426,321 25,000 - 451,321

Total assets $ 5,750,217 $ 10,992,617 $ 2,072,351 $ 18,815,185

14

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

20

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS- continued

(unaudited)

December 31, 2007
Pro Forma Adjustments

Heartland,
Inc. Lee Oil Purchase

Heartland,
Inc.

Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Convertible promissory notes payable $ 53,450 $ - $ - $ 53,450
   Current portion of notes payable 24,604 904,837 466,667 1,396,108
   Current portion of notes payable to related   parties 89,156 - - 89,156
   Refundable customer deposit - 40,000 - 40,000
   Accounts payable 3,172,585 1,380,705 - 4,553,290
   Obligations to related parties 12,008 11,049 - 23,057
   Current portion of capital lease 8,320 - - 8,320
   Accrued interest - 6,360 - 6,360
   Accrued expenses - 44,171 - 44,171
   Unearned supplier incentives, current portion - 54,565 54,565
   Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 195,432 - - 195,432
Total current liabilities 3,555,555 2,441,687 466,667 6,463,909

LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS
   Notes payable, less current portion 180,799 3,838,884 6,033,333 10,053,016
   Notes payable to related parties, less current portion 403,607 - - 403,607
   Capital Lease, less current portion 26,571 - - 26,571
   Unearned supplier incentives, less current portion - 327,388 - 327,388
Total long term liabilities 610,977 4,166,272 6,033,333 10,810,582

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
   Preferred stockholders' equity 715,937 - - 715,937
   Common stockholders' equity 15,826,356 58,708 441,292 16,326,356
   (Accumulated deficit) Retained earnings (14,958,608) 4,325,950 (4,868,941) (15,501,599)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,583,685 4,384,658 (4,427,649) 1,540,694

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 5,750,217 $ 10,992,617 $ 2,072,351 $ 18,815,185

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

21

15

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

22

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2007
Pro Forma Adjustments

Heartland,
Inc. Lee Oil Purchase

Heartland,
Inc.

Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUE - SALES $ 14,112,726 $ 87,412,247 $ - $ 101,524,973
COSTS AND EXPENSES
   Cost of goods sold 12,641,424 80,357,076 - 92,998,500
   Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,419,976 5,159,646 - 7,579,622
   Depreciation and amortization 67,557 846,343 - 913,900
Total Costs and Expenses 15,128,957 86,363,065 - 101,492,022
NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (1,016,231) 1,049,182 - 32,951
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Other income 224,666 129,749 - 354,415
   Gain (loss) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 32,763 - - 32,763
   Interest expense (117,744) (271,952) - (389,696)
Total Other Income (Expense) 139,685 (142,203) - (2,518)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES (876,546) 906,979 - 30,433
   Federal Income Tax, current - (160,000) - (160,000)
   State Income Tax, current - (51,418) - (51,418)
NET INCOME (876,546) 695,561 - (180,985)
LESS: Preferred Dividends (162,286) - - (162,286)
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (1,038,832) $ 695,561 $ - $ (343,271)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE $ (0.029) $ 2,654.813 $ - $ (0.009)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

16

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

23

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

September 30, 2008
Pro Forma Adjustments

Heartland,
Inc. Lee Oil Purchase

Heartland,
Inc.

Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash $ 856,564 $ 2,099,687 $ - $ 2,956,251
   Accounts receivable, net 3,341,634 4,215,880 - 7,557,514
   Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 298,743 - - 298,743
   Inventory 1,549,011 2,030,018 - 3,579,029
   Prepaid expenses and other 24,020 2,088 - 26,108
Total current assets 6,069,972 8,347,673 - 14,417,645

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net 1,985,236 4,846,824 2,072,351 8,904,411

OTHER ASSETS - 20,826 - 20,826

Total assets $ 8,055,208 $ 13,215,323 $ 2,072,351 $ 23,342,882

17

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

24

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS - continued

(unaudited)

September 30, 2008
Pro Forma Adjustments

Heartland,
Inc. Lee Oil Purchase

Heartland,
Inc.

Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Convertible promissory notes payable $ 12,450 $ - $ - $ 12,450
   Current portion of notes payable 134,660 882,314 466,667 1,483,641
   Current portion of notes payable to related parties 72,622 - - 72,622
   Refundable customer deposit - 10,000 - 10,000
   Accounts payable 2,128,046 2,529,895 - 4,657,941
   Obligations to related parties 12,008 - - 12,008
   Accrued payroll and related taxes 264,341 - - 264,341
   Accrued interest 113,928 6,360 - 120,288
   Accrued expenses 295,138 126,686 - 421,824
   Unearned supplier incentives, current portion - 57,656 57,656
   Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 316,825 - - 316,825
Total current liabilities 3,350,018 3,612,911 466,667 7,429,596

LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS
   Notes payable, less current portion 929,914 4,328,828 6,033,333 11,292,075
   Notes payable to related parties, less current portion 345,296 - - 345,296
   Unearned supplier incentives, less current portion - 345,935 - 345,935
Total long term liabilities 1,275,210 4,686,763 6,033,333 11,983,306

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
   Preferred stockholders' equity 715,937 - - 715,937
   Common stockholders' equity 16,322,835 58,708 441,292 16,822,835
   (Accumulated deficit) Retained earnings (13,608,792) 4,868,941 (4,868,941) (13,608,792)
Total stockholders’ equity 3,429,980 4,927,,649 (4,427,649) 3,929,980

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 8,055,208 $ 13,256,539 $ 2,072,351 $ 23,342,882

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

18

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

25

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
Pro Forma Adjustments

Heartland,
Inc. Lee Oil Purchase

Heartland,
Inc.

Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUE - SALES $ 15,684,082 $ 94,062,947 $ - $ 109,747,029
COSTS AND EXPENSES
   Cost of goods sold 12,908,296 87,713,803 - 100,622,099
   Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,248,433 4,639,524 - 5,887,957
   Depreciation and amortization 89,953 587,589 - 677,542
Total Costs and Expenses 14,246,682 92,940,916 - 107,187,598
NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 1,437,400 1,122,031 - 2,559,431
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Other income 7,988 70,898 - 78,886
   Gain (loss) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment - - - -
   Interest expense (57,669) (228,377) - (286,046)
Total Other Income (Expense) (49,681) (157,479) - (207,160)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,387,719 964,552 - 2,352,271
   Federal Income Tax, current - (152,164) - (152,164)
   State Income Tax, current - (44,089) - (44,089)
NET INCOME 1,387,719 768,299 - 2,156,018
LESS: Preferred Dividends (44,438) - - (44,438)
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 1,343,281 $ 768,299 $ - $ 2,111,580

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE $ 0.036 $ 2,932.439 $ - $ 0.053

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

19

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

26

Heartland, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The historical financial information for the year ended December 31, 2007 is derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the audited historical consolidated financial statements of Heartland, Inc. (“Heartland”). The historical